270 / 271 Real Time Eligibility Inquiry Companion Guide Page 1 of 27
ProvidereSolutions March 2008
Provider eSolutions
Companion Guide Series
270/271 Real Time Eligibility Inquiry
Companion Guide
For Clearinghouses and Providers Connecting
Directly or Indirectly to Aetna

connecting to Aetna.
40 Header BHT06 Transaction
Type Code
  Data element(s)
situational in HIPAA
IG but will not be used
by Aetna
41 2000A HL Information
Source Level
  Only one 2000A loop
should be generated
per 270 transaction
44 2100A NM101 Entity
Identifier
Code
36; GP;
P5
 Code value(s) listed
here are defined in
HIPAA IG for this data
element, but will not
be used by Aetna
270 / 271 Real Time Eligibility Inquiry Companion Guide Page 9 of 27
ProvidereSolutions March 2008
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Comments/Notes
Aetna’s Use of the 270 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit Inquiry
45 2100A NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
1  Code value(s) listed
here are defined in
HIPAA IG for this
data element, but will
not be used by Aetna
45 2100A NM103 Information
Source Last or
Organization
Name
  AETNA is the correct
organizational name
45 2100A NM104;
NM105;
NM107
Information
Source First
Name;
Information
Source Middle
Name;
Information
Source Name
Suffix
  Data element(s)
situational in HIPAA
IG but will not be used
by Aetna
46 2100A NM108 Identification
Code Qualifier
XV  Code value(s) listed
here are defined in
HIPAA IG for this
data element, but will
not be used by Aetna
46 2100A NM109 Identification
Code
  953402799 is the correct
identification code
47 2000B HL Information
Receiver Level
  For real-time, only one
2000B loop should be
generated per 270
transaction.

Level Code;
Insurance
Type Code
  Data element(s)
situational in HIPAA
IG but will not be used
by Aetna
270 / 271 Real Time Eligibility Inquiry Companion Guide Page 14 of 27
ProvidereSolutions March 2008
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Comments/Notes
Aetna’s Use of the 270 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit Inquiry
140 2110D AMT Subscriber
Spend Down
Amount
  Segment is situational
in HIPAA IG but will
not be used by Aetna
140 2110D III Dependent
Eligibility or
Benefit
Additional
Inquiry
Information
  Segment is situational
in HIPAA IG but will
not be used by Aetna
143 2110D REF Dependent
Additional
Information
  Segment is situational
in HIPAA IG but will
not be used by Aetna
145 2110D DTP01 Date Time
Qualifier
435;  Code value(s) listed
here are defined in
HIPAA IG for this data
element, but will not
be used by Aetna
270 / 271 Real Time Eligibility Inquiry Companion Guide Page 15 of 27
ProvidereSolutions March 2008
Aetna’s Use of the 271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit Information
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Comments/Notes
Aetna’s Use of the 271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit Information
160 2000A AAA Request
Validation
  Segment is situational
in HIPAA IG but will
not be used by Aetna
163 2100A NM101 Entity
Identifier
Code
2B; 36;
GP; P5;
 Code value(s) listed
here are defined in
HIPAA IG for this
data element, but will
not be used by Aetna
164 2100A NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
1  Code value(s) listed
here are defined in
HIPAA IG for this
data element, but will
not be used by Aetna
164 2100A NM103 Information
Source Last or
Organization
Name
  Aetna to return value of
“AETNA INC” (quotes
will not be returned) –